
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 17 July 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Bangladesh vs. Singapore on 10 

June 2025

Bangladesh Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by 

atleast two (2) minutes.

1. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC 

Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Bangladesh Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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A02 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Myanmar vs. Pakistan on 10 

June 2025

Myanmar Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the first period of the Match by two (2) 

minutes.

1. Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition 

Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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A03 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Myanmar vs. Pakistan on 10 

June 2025

Pakistan Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the first period of the Match by two (2) 

minutes.

                                                                                                                                 

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 

recidivism period)

1. Pakistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition 

Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Pakistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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A04 U17 Women's Kyrgyz Republic vs. U17 

Women's Kazakhstan on 27 May 2025

& 30 May 2025

The Kyrgyz Football Union Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 

International Matches and Tier 2

International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 

International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 

11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 

Matches.

1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is given a warning for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The Kyrgyz Football Union is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250717DC04

A05 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

(Group Stage),Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. 

Port FC (THA) on 19 September 2024

Persib Bandung (IDN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Collaboration

Article 104, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

1) A spectator belonging to the Defendant shouted insults 

at the participating players/officials.

2) The Defendant as the host Member Association of the 

Match, failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take every safety 

precaution demanded by circumstances during the Match; 

and (ii) ensure that law and order is maintained in the 

stadium and immediate surroundings, as a spectator 

(without the appropriate accreditation) was escorted into 

a restricted area  area) by the Defendant’s steward.

3) Failure to collaborate.

1. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary

and Ethics Code.

2. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary

and Ethics Code.

3. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The total fine of USD12,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Persib Bandung (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250717DC05

A06 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Sri Lanka vs. Chinese Taipei on 

10 June 2025

Football Federation of Sri Lanka Liability for spectator conduct 

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Charge 1

Fifty (50) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded 

the field of play after the match. 

Charge 2

The Defendant  failed to fulfil its obligation to comply with 

and implement existing safety rules, take every safety 

precaution demanded by circumstances after the match, 

and ensure that law and order was maintained in the 

stadium and its immediate surroundings.

1. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/-for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD15,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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A07 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Sri Lanka vs. Chinese Taipei on 

10 June 2025

Sri Lanka player, Mr. Sinnathambi Iqbal 

Mohammed Thilham (AFC/152294/SRI)

General Principles

Article 3, AFC Equipment Regulations

The Defendant wore an item of clothing (specifically, an 

undershirt) bearing a personal and/or political statement 

on the field of play after the match.

1. Mr. Sinnathambi Iqbal Mohammed Thilham (AFC/152294/SRI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC 

Equipment Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Sinnathambi Iqbal Mohammed Thilham (AFC/152294/SRI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 

severe punishment.

VVC 20250717DC07


